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Chief Executive Officer

QUARTERLY REPORT ON APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICE DELEGATED AUTHORITY - FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 (SECOND
QUARTER)

At the Board of Supervisors (Board) meeting held on July 28, 1992, the Chief
Executive Officer (CEO) was instructed to report to the Board on approved contracts
under the CEO’s delegated contracting authority. In keeping with the directive,
attached is the second quarter report for fiscal year 2023-24, covering

October 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me, or
your staff may contact James Hazlett at (213) 974-1148 or via email at
jhazlett@ceo.lacounty.gov.
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APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S DELEGATED CONTRACTING AUTHORITY

October 1, 2023
MAXIMUM
CEO
AMOUNT OF
APPROVAL
CONTRACT
10/14/23 $200,000
10/14/23 $250,000
12/05/23 $200,000
12/22/23 $157,740
$100,000
(Increased By
$26,000 and
10/14/23 Revised
Statement of
Work
Amendment 1)
$719,277
| dB
12/22/23 (Increased By
$313,866
Amendment 2)
$460,850
(Increased By
12/22/23
122/ $78,000

12/22/23

12/26/23

12/26/23

Amendment 5)

$2,045,000
(Increased By
$965,000
Amendment 1)

$378,544
(Increased By

$77,500
Amendment 4)

$556,200
(Increased By

$185,400
Amendment 4)

DAA Quarterly Chart - FY 2023-24

Through

CONTRACT
START DATE

10/14/2023
10/14/2023

12/05/2023

12/22/2023

07/11/2023

06/22/2021

01/01/2019

03/08/2023

03/26/2021

01/14/2020

December 31, 2023

CONTRACT
EXPIRATION DATE

10/14/24

10/30/24

07/01/24

12/31/24

CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR

NEW DELEGATED AUTHORITY AGREEMENTS

Aon Consulting, Inc.
AO-23-006

National Center For Youth Law
AO-23-021

HR&A Advisors, Inc.
AO-23-027

Randall Davis Associates, LLC
AO-23-025

Provide professional employee benefits consulting services to the County
CEO Benefits, Classification,Compensation, and Employee Relations Division

on an as-need basis.

Provide consultation and technical assistance in development of a new
Strategic Plan to address child trafficking in LA County.

Provide the County quick assessment of unmet needs related to housing
affordability and rent stabilization and develop new policy approaches to

stabilizing rents.

Provide legislative advocacy and strategic consultation on federal
administration, information technology, budget and public safety issues.

DESCRIPTION

AMENDMENTS TO TERM AND COST OF DELEGATED AUTHORITY AGREEMENTS

12/31/23

12/31/25

12/31/24

09/30/24

12/31/24

12/31/25

Pivot Hound Communications LLC
A0-23-011-01

Becky Shipp
AO-21-032-02

Warner, Pank, Salzillo and Sanchez,
LLC
A0-19-029-05

Huron Consulting Services
A0-22-048-01

Mecca Strategies
AO-21-015-04

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
A0-20-002-04

Provide Public Relations and Communiations consulting and provide
strategic communications and media relations services to internal and
external stakeholders related to the transition of Public Defender's Indigent

Criminal Defense Appointments Program.

Provide support in the County Federal efforts to Family First implementation

and other priority welfare issues.

Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services relative to probation,
public safety, and corrections issues at the State level.

Provide revenue cycle consulting services to assist DHS and advise on the
development of actionable strategies to advance DHS’ efforts to assess and
implement improvements in healthcare revenue cycle management
(Revenue Cycle Management) across all its facilities in support of the first

phase of the project.

Provide strategic consulting on Federal and State legislative, budget, and
administrative proposals related to child welfare issues.

Provide legislative consulting services in the areas of State Budget,
redevelopment, realignment policy, and such other areas as may be
required by the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee.

ATTACHMENT

DEPARTMENT

Chief Executive Office

Children & Family Services

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Public Defender

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office
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APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S DELEGATED CONTRACTING AUTHORITY

October 1, 2023

CEO

APPROVAL

12/26/23

12/26/23

12/26/23

12/26/23

12/26/23

12/26/23

12/26/23

12/26/23

12/27/23

MAXIMUM
AMOUNT OF
CONTRACT

$285,250
(Increased By

$63,400
Amendment 5)

$905,850
(Increased By
$264,000
Amendment 5)
$1,338,606
(Increased By
$500,610
Amendment 5)
$1,188,000
(Increased By
$348,480
Amendment 3)

$565,225
(Increased By

$154,800
Amendment 4)

$250,000
(Increased By

$75,000
Amendment 4)

$1,579,321
(Increased By
$321,763
Amendment 4)

$1,264,324
(Increased By
$318,008
Amendment 4)

$386,046
(Increased By
$21,720 and
Revised
Statement of
Work
Amendment 2)

DAA Quarterly Chart - FY 2023-24

Through

CONTRACT

START DATE

01/01/2019

01/01/2019

01/01/2019

01/01/2019

01/01/2019

10/24/2019

12/27/2017

12/22/2017

03/11/2022

December 31, 2023

CONTRACT
EXPIRATION DATE

12/31/24

12/31/25

12/31/25

12/31/25

12/31/24

12/31/24

12/31/25

12/31/25

12/31/24

CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR

Houston Magnani & Associates

AO-19-028-05

Capitol Advocacy
AO-19-032-05

Hurst Brooks Espinosa, LLC

A0-19-033-05

Paul V. Beddoe Government Affairs,

LLC
AO-19-034-03

Conservation and Natural
Resources Group, LLC

AO-19-038-04

HR&A Advisors, Inc.

AO-19-090-04

Carpi & Clay, Inc, LLC

AO-18-033-04

Holland & Knight
AO-18-035-04

Health Management Associates

AO-22-011-02

DESCRIPTION

Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services relative to parks,
beaches, and other areas of recreation.

Provide legislative advocacy on Governance, oversight, and government
operations.

Provide legislative consulting and advocacy services for State legislative and
budget issues, including criminal justice, health and human services, health
care financing, and revenue/taxation.

Provide legislative consulting and advocacy services for Federal health care,
mental health, Medicaid and public health program funding.

Provide legislative advocacy services on water resources, and public works
infrastructure at the State level.

Provide supplemental analysis to the Inclusionary Housing Analysis that was
completed January 2018. The analysis shall include technical assistance to
County staff and input on policy alternatives for Inclusionary Housing
Ordinance.

Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services related to Federal
transportation, public works and other areas as identified by CEO.

Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services related to Federal
housing and key Federal administration issues.

Provide support to CEO in its efforts to take a wholistic approach to
California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAim) in policy
development and implementation in the County of Los Angeles. Consultant
will support the County’s Alliance for Health Integration (AHI, ), Behavioral
Health Continuum Infrastructure Program (BHCIP) grant funding and provide
limited support to the County’s Alternative Crisis Response (ACR) initiative
and Budget and Policy.

ATTACHMENT

DEPARTMENT

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Regional Planning

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office
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APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S DELEGATED CONTRACTING AUTHORITY
October 1, 2023

CEO
APPROVAL

12/27/23

10/01/23

12/19/23

12/28/23

MAXIMUM
AMOUNT OF
CONTRACT
$248,750
(Increased By
$126,700 and
Revised
Statement of
Work
Amendment 1)

$180,000

$100,000

$430,000

DAA Quarterly Chart - FY 2023-24

Through

CONTRACT
START DATE

04/16/2023

03/20/2023

07/11/2023

02/20/2020

December 31, 2023

CONTRACT

CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR
EXPIRATION DATE

California Housing Partnership
12/31/24 Corp.
AO-22-045-01

DESCRIPTION

Provide technical expertise in affordable housing research and analysis to
develop and prepare an annual Affordable Housing Outcomes Report,
supporting the work conducted by CEO Affordable Housing division.

AMENDMENTS TO TERM OF DELEGATED AUTHORITY AGREEMENTS

DELTAWRX
03/20/24 A0-23-010-01
Pivot Hound Communications LLC
03/31/24 A0-23-011-02
12/31/24 Mari Cantwell

AO-20-009-04

Provide assistance to the County of Los Angeles in planning for the post
implementation operation and support of the Los Angeles Regional
Interoperable Communications System (LA-RICS).

Provide Public Relations and Communiations consulting and provide
strategic communications and media relations services to internal and
external stakeholders related to the transition of Public Defender's Indigent
Criminal Defense Appointments Program.

Provide assistance in the development of proposals and approaches to
participation in Medi-Cal Healthier California for All initiatives; develop
viable revenue proposals using 1115 or 1915(b) waivers or other federal
authorities. Provide a broad array of technical assistance on complicated
aspects of Medi-Cal funding, reporting, allocation methodologies, new or
revised regulations, existing health care programs and proposals, and other
key issues.

ATTACHMENT

DEPARTMENT

Chief Executive Office

Chief Executive Office

Public Defender

Health Services
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