Lindsey P. Horvath Third District Janice Hahn Fourth District Kathryn Barger Fifth District



#### **COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 500 West Temple Street, Room 713, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (213) 974-1101 ceo.lacounty.gov

#### **CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**

Fesia A. Davenport

March 12, 2024

To: Supervisor Lindsey P. Horvath, Chair

Supervisor Hilda L. Solis Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell Supervisor Janice Hahn Supervisor Kathryn Barger

From: Fesia A. Davenport FAD (1976) 1977 (

Chief Executive Officer

# QUARTERLY REPORT ON APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE DELEGATED AUTHORITY - FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 (SECOND QUARTER)

At the Board of Supervisors (Board) meeting held on July 28, 1992, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) was instructed to report to the Board on approved contracts under the CEO's delegated contracting authority. In keeping with the directive, attached is the second quarter report for fiscal year 2023-24, covering October 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me, or your staff may contact James Hazlett at (213) 974-1148 or via email at <a href="mailto:jhazlett@ceo.lacounty.gov">jhazlett@ceo.lacounty.gov</a>.

FAD:JMN:ADC CA:JLH:np

### Attachment

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors County Counsel Budget Deputies



## APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S DELEGATED CONTRACTING AUTHORITY October 1, 2023 Through December 31, 2023

**ATTACHMENT** 

CEO APPROVAL	MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	CONTRACT START DATE	CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE	CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR	DESCRIPTION	DEPARTMENT
				NEW DELEGATED AUTHORITY	AGREEMENTS	
10/14/23	\$200,000	10/14/2023	10/14/24	Aon Consulting, Inc. AO-23-006	Provide professional employee benefits consulting services to the County CEO Benefits, Classification, Compensation, and Employee Relations Division on an as-need basis.	Chief Executive Office
10/14/23	\$250,000	10/14/2023	10/30/24	National Center For Youth Law AO-23-021	Provide consultation and technical assistance in development of a new Strategic Plan to address child trafficking in LA County.	Children & Family Service
12/05/23	\$200,000	12/05/2023	07/01/24	HR&A Advisors, Inc. AO-23-027	Provide the County quick assessment of unmet needs related to housing affordability and rent stabilization and develop new policy approaches to stabilizing rents.	Chief Executive Office
12/22/23	\$157,740	12/22/2023	12/31/24	Randall Davis Associates, LLC AO-23-025	Provide legislative advocacy and strategic consultation on federal administration, information technology, budget and public safety issues.	Chief Executive Office
		ı	AMENDMEN'	TS TO TERM AND COST OF DELEG	ATED AUTHORITY AGREEMENTS	
10/14/23	\$100,000 (Increased By \$26,000 and Revised Statement of Work Amendment 1)	07/11/2023	12/31/23	Pivot Hound Communications LLC AO-23-011-01	Provide Public Relations and Communiations consulting and provide strategic communications and media relations services to internal and external stakeholders related to the transition of Public Defender's Indigent Criminal Defense Appointments Program.	Public Defender
12/22/23	\$719,277 (Increased By \$313,866 Amendment 2)	06/22/2021	12/31/25	Becky Shipp AO-21-032-02	Provide support in the County Federal efforts to Family First implementation and other priority welfare issues.	Chief Executive Office
12/22/23	\$460,850 (Increased By \$78,000 Amendment 5)	01/01/2019	12/31/24	Warner, Pank, Salzillo and Sanchez, LLC AO-19-029-05	Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services relative to probation, public safety, and corrections issues at the State level.	Chief Executive Office
12/22/23	\$2,045,000 (Increased By \$965,000 Amendment 1)	03/08/2023	09/30/24	Huron Consulting Services AO-22-048-01	Provide revenue cycle consulting services to assist DHS and advise on the development of actionable strategies to advance DHS' efforts to assess and implement improvements in healthcare revenue cycle management (Revenue Cycle Management) across all its facilities in support of the first phase of the project.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$378,544 (Increased By \$77,500 Amendment 4)	03/26/2021	12/31/24	Mecca Strategies AO-21-015-04	Provide strategic consulting on Federal and State legislative, budget, and administrative proposals related to child welfare issues.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$556,200 (Increased By \$185,400 Amendment 4)	01/14/2020	12/31/25	Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP AO-20-002-04	Provide legislative consulting services in the areas of State Budget, redevelopment, realignment policy, and such other areas as may be required by the Chief Executive Officer, or her designee.	Chief Executive Office

DAA Quarterly Chart - FY 2023-24 Page 1 of 3

## APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S DELEGATED CONTRACTING AUTHORITY October 1, 2023 Through December 31, 2023

**ATTACHMENT** 

CEO APPROVAL	MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	CONTRACT START DATE	CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE	CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR	DESCRIPTION	DEPARTMENT
12/26/23	\$285,250 (Increased By \$63,400 Amendment 5)	01/01/2019	12/31/24	Houston Magnani & Associates AO-19-028-05	Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services relative to parks, beaches, and other areas of recreation.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$905,850 (Increased By \$264,000 Amendment 5)	01/01/2019	12/31/25	Capitol Advocacy AO-19-032-05	Provide legislative advocacy on Governance, oversight, and government operations.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$1,338,606 (Increased By \$500,610 Amendment 5)	01/01/2019	12/31/25	Hurst Brooks Espinosa, LLC AO-19-033-05	Provide legislative consulting and advocacy services for State legislative and budget issues, including criminal justice, health and human services, health care financing, and revenue/taxation.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$1,188,000 (Increased By \$348,480 Amendment 3)	01/01/2019	12/31/25	Paul V. Beddoe Government Affairs, LLC AO-19-034-03	Provide legislative consulting and advocacy services for Federal health care, mental health, Medicaid and public health program funding.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$565,225 (Increased By \$154,800 Amendment 4)	01/01/2019	12/31/24	Conservation and Natural Resources Group, LLC AO-19-038-04	Provide legislative advocacy services on water resources, and public works infrastructure at the State level.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$250,000 (Increased By \$75,000 Amendment 4)	10/24/2019	12/31/24	HR&A Advisors, Inc. AO-19-090-04	Provide supplemental analysis to the Inclusionary Housing Analysis that was completed January 2018. The analysis shall include technical assistance to County staff and input on policy alternatives for Inclusionary Housing Ordinance.	Regional Planning
12/26/23	\$1,579,321 (Increased By \$321,763 Amendment 4)	12/27/2017	12/31/25	Carpi & Clay, Inc, LLC AO-18-033-04	Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services related to Federal transportation, public works and other areas as identified by CEO.	Chief Executive Office
12/26/23	\$1,264,324 (Increased By \$318,008 Amendment 4)	12/22/2017	12/31/25	Holland & Knight AO-18-035-04	Provide strategic consulting and advocacy services related to Federal housing and key Federal administration issues.	Chief Executive Office
12/27/23	\$386,046 (Increased By \$21,720 and Revised Statement of Work Amendment 2)	03/11/2022	12/31/24	Health Management Associates AO-22-011-02	Provide support to CEO in its efforts to take a wholistic approach to California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAim) in policy development and implementation in the County of Los Angeles. Consultant will support the County's Alliance for Health Integration (AHI, ), Behavioral Health Continuum Infrastructure Program (BHCIP) grant funding and provide limited support to the County's Alternative Crisis Response (ACR) initiative and Budget and Policy.	Chief Executive Office

DAA Quarterly Chart - FY 2023-24 Page 2 of 3

## APPROVED CONTRACTS UNDER THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S DELEGATED CONTRACTING AUTHORITY October 1, 2023 Through December 31, 2023

**ATTACHMENT** 

CEO APPROVAL	MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	CONTRACT START DATE	CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE	CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR	DESCRIPTION	DEPARTMENT
12/27/23	\$248,750 (Increased By \$126,700 and Revised Statement of Work Amendment 1)	04/16/2023	12/31/24	California Housing Partnership Corp. AO-22-045-01	Provide technical expertise in affordable housing research and analysis to develop and prepare an annual Affordable Housing Outcomes Report, supporting the work conducted by CEO Affordable Housing division.	Chief Executive Office
			AMEND	MENTS TO TERM OF DELEGATED	AUTHORITY AGREEMENTS	
10/01/23	\$180,000	03/20/2023	03/20/24	DELTAWRX AO-23-010-01	Provide assistance to the County of Los Angeles in planning for the post implementation operation and support of the Los Angeles Regional Interoperable Communications System (LA-RICS).	Chief Executive Office
12/19/23	\$100,000	07/11/2023	03/31/24	Pivot Hound Communications LLC AO-23-011-02	Provide Public Relations and Communiations consulting and provide strategic communications and media relations services to internal and external stakeholders related to the transition of Public Defender's Indigent Criminal Defense Appointments Program.	Public Defender
12/28/23	\$430,000	02/20/2020	12/31/24	Mari Cantwell AO-20-009-04	Provide assistance in the development of proposals and approaches to participation in Medi-Cal Healthier California for All initiatives; develop viable revenue proposals using 1115 or 1915(b) waivers or other federal authorities. Provide a broad array of technical assistance on complicated aspects of Medi-Cal funding, reporting, allocation methodologies, new or revised regulations, existing health care programs and proposals, and other key issues.	Health Services

DAA Quarterly Chart - FY 2023-24 Page 3 of 3